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November 2019 market decrease is 6,4%  

        

• Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 6,4% in November 2019 

• Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In November 2019, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 6,4% compared to November 2018 or 

by 10 646 sold units, and amounted to 156 848 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“With over 6% volume loss, November sales confirmed the prevailing negative trend in the Russian car market this year. Of course, 

the year-on-year comparison should consider the strong sales in the latter part of the previous year, on the back of the anticipated 

VAT increase. For exactly the same reason however we do not expect to see a trend recovery in December”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for November 2019/2018 and January-November 2019/2018 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups  for November 2019/2018 and January-November 2019/2018 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for November 2019/2018 and January-November 2019/2018 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR NOVEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 

NOVEMBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

BRAND  
November January-November 

2019 2018 % 2019 2018 % 

Lada 31 217 33 663 -7% 326 654 324 797 1% 

KIA 19 612 21 011 -7% 207 894 209 503 -1% 

Hyundai 16 314 15 882 3% 164 128 163 194 1% 

Renault* 12 833 13 517 -5% 128 982 128 965 0% 

VW 9 160 10 179 -10% 94 599 94 877 0% 

Škoda 9 050 8 188 11% 79 436 73 275 8% 

Toyota 8 806 9 986 -12% 91 087 96 226 -5% 

GAZ LCV* 6 309 5 062 25% 55 261 52 223 6% 

Nissan 5 113 7 548 -32% 56 619 72 588 -22% 

Mitsubishi 4 124 4 418 -7% 36 492 39 859 -8% 

BMW 3 850 3 250 18% 37 786 32 512 16% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 750 3 136 20% 37 169 34 426 8% 

UAZ 3 732 4 522 -17% 33 987 35 610 -5% 

Mazda 2 703 3 056 -12% 27 051 28 043 -4% 

Chevrolet 2 047 2 431 -16% 20 318 26 404 -23% 

Lexus 2 021 2 101 -4% 19 558 21 831 -10% 

Datsun 2 002 2 220 -10% 20 267 18 056 12% 

Audi 1 640 1 570 4% 14 489 14 495 0% 

Haval 1 476 460 221% 10 014 2 656 277% 

Ford LCV* 1 237 1 261 -2% 10 962 10 139 8% 

Volvo 959 908 6% 7 699 6 854 12% 

Suzuki 931 631 48% 6 534 5 303 23% 

Geely 890 393 126% 8 150 2 713 200% 

Land Rover 837 1 044 -20% 7 682 8 801 -13% 

Subaru 797 794 0% 6 749 7 026 -4% 

VW NFZ 735 740 -1% 6 885 6 805 1% 

Porsche 651 605 8% 5 430 4 543 20% 

Chery 607 303 100% 5 527 4 987 11% 

Changan 473 30 1477% 2 186 1 497 46% 

Peugeot* 421 409 3% 4 177 5 088 -18% 

Citroёn* 320 303 6% 2 868 3 346 -14% 

MINI 236 205 15% 2 334 2 130 10% 

Infiniti 234 357 -34% 3 248 4 347 -25% 

Genesis 192 179 7% 1 934 1 626 19% 

FAW 175 117 50% 1 296 1 308 -1% 
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Honda 157 501 -69% 1 629 4 526 -64% 

Jeep 150 172 -13% 1 653 1 543 7% 

FIAT* 150 69 117% 1 137 982 16% 

Jaguar 136 223 -39% 1 595 2 244 -29% 

Ford 135 3 617 -96% 17 536 37 349 -53% 

Lifan 130 1 100 -88% 3 823 13 777 -72% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 128 459 -72% 1 360 5 770 -76% 

DFM 110 130 -15% 1 383 1 280 8% 

Cadillac 72 101 -29% 819 998 -18% 

Zotye 51 381 -87% 1 322 2 794 -53% 

Iveco* 44 44 0% 371 476 -22% 

Brilliance 37 15 147% 246 153 61% 

Isuzu* 31 76 -59% 716 676 6% 

smart 29 18 61% 689 663 4% 

Hyundai LCV* 15 44 -66% 290 247 17% 

Foton* 10 25 -60% 179 325 -45% 

HTM 6 15 -60% 49 121 -60% 

Chrysler 3 5 -40% 44 69 -36% 

SsangYong 0 20 - 4 121 -97% 

Ravon 0 0 - 0 5 184 - 

Total 156 848 167 494 -6,4% 1 580 297 1 625 351 -2,8% 

 

 
 
LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. LCV<3,5t 

(with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR NOVEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
NOVEMBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 

    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / 
Group 

November January-November 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN- 
MITSUBISHI 

35,4 36,9 -1,5 55 523 61 723 -10,0% 36,2 36,2 0,0 572 262 588 612 -2,8% 

AVTOVAZ 19,9 20,1 -0,2 31 217 33 663 -7,3% 20,7 20,0 0,7 326 654 324 797 0,6% 

RENAULT 8,2 8,1 0,1 12 833 13 517 -5,1% 8,2 7,9 0,3 128 982 128 965 0,0% 

NISSAN 3,3 4,5 -1,2 5 113 7 548 -32,3% 3,6 4,5 -0,9 56 619 72 588 -22,0% 

INFINITI 0,1 0,2 -0,1 234 357 -34,5% 0,2 0,3 -0,1 3 248 4 347 -25,3% 

DATSUN 1,3 1,3 0,0 2 002 2 220 -9,8% 1,3 1,1 0,2 20 267 18 056 12,2% 

MITSUBISHI 2,6 2,6 0,0 4 124 4 418 -6,7% 2,3 2,5 -0,2 36 492 39 859 -8,4% 

VW Group 13,1 12,3 0,8 20 585 20 677 -0,4% 12,4 11,7 0,7 195 409 189 452 3,1% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

5,8 6,1 -0,3 9 160 10 179 -10,0% 6,0 5,8 0,2 94 599 94 877 -0,3% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,5 0,4 0,1 735 740 -0,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0 6 885 6 805 1,2% 

AUDI 1,0 0,9 0,1 1 640 1 570 4,5% 0,9 0,9 0,0 14 489 14 495 0,0% 

ŠKODA 5,8 4,9 0,9 9 050 8 188 10,5% 5,0 4,5 0,5 79 436 73 275 8,4% 

KIA 12,5 12,5 0,0 19 612 21 011 -6,7% 13,2 12,9 0,3 207 894 209 503 -0,8% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,5 9,6 0,9 16 506 16 061 2,8% 10,5 10,1 0,4 166 062 164 820 0,8% 

HYUNDAI 10,4 9,5 0,9 16 314 15 882 2,7% 10,4 10,0 0,4 164 128 163 194 0,6% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 192 179 7,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 934 1 626 18,9% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

6,9 7,2 -0,3 10 827 12 087 -10,4% 7,0 7,3 -0,3 110 645 118 057 -6,3% 

TOYOTA 5,6 6,0 -0,4 8 806 9 986 -11,8% 5,8 5,9 -0,1 91 087 96 226 -5,3% 

LEXUS 1,3 1,3 0,0 2 021 2 101 -3,8% 1,2 1,3 -0,1 19 558 21 831 -10,4% 

GAZ LCV 4,0 3,0 1,0 6 309 5 062 24,6% 3,5 3,2 0,3 55 261 52 223 5,8% 

BMW Group 2,6 2,1 0,5 4 086 3 455 18,3% 2,5 2,1 0,4 40 120 34 642 15,8% 

BMW 2,5 1,9 0,6 3 850 3 250 18,5% 2,4 2,0 0,4 37 786 32 512 16,2% 

MINI 0,2 0,1 0,1 236 205 15,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 2 334 2 130 9,6% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,5 2,2 0,3 3 907 3 613 8,1% 2,5 2,5 0,0 39 218 40 859 -4,0% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,4 1,9 0,5 3 750 3 136 19,6% 2,4 2,1 0,3 37 169 34 426 8,0% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,1 0,3 -0,2 128 459 -72,1% 0,1 0,4 -0,3 1 360 5 770 -76,4% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 29 18 61,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0 689 663 3,9% 

UAZ 2,4 2,7 -0,3 3 732 4 522 -17,5% 2,2 2,2 0,0 33 987 35 610 -4,6% 

MAZDA 1,7 1,8 -0,1 2 703 3 056 -11,6% 1,7 1,7 0,0 27 051 28 043 -3,5% 

GM Group 1,4 1,5 -0,1 2 119 2 532 -16,3% 1,3 1,7 -0,4 21 137 27 402 -22,9% 

CHEVROLET 1,3 1,5 -0,2 2 047 2 431 -15,8% 1,3 1,6 -0,3 20 318 26 404 -23,0% 

CADILLAC 0,0 0,1 -0,1 72 101 -28,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 819 998 -17,9% 

HAVAL 0,9 0,3 0,6 1 476 460 220,9% 0,6 0,2 0,4 10 014 2 656 277,0% 

FORD LCV 0,8 0,8 0,0 1 237 1 261 -1,9% 0,7 0,6 0,1 10 962 10 139 8,1% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,6 0,8 -0,2 973 1 267 -23,2% 0,6 0,7 -0,1 9 277 11 045 -16,0% 
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LAND ROVER 0,5 0,6 -0,1 837 1 044 -19,8% 0,5 0,5 0,0 7 682 8 801 -12,7% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 136 223 -39,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 595 2 244 -28,9% 

VOLVO 0,6 0,5 0,1 959 908 5,6% 0,5 0,4 0,1 7 699 6 854 12,3% 

SUZUKI 0,6 0,4 0,2 931 631 47,5% 0,4 0,3 0,1 6 534 5 303 23,2% 

GEELY 0,6 0,2 0,4 890 393 126,5% 0,5 0,2 0,3 8 150 2 713 200,4% 

SUBARU 0,5 0,5 0,0 797 794 0,4% 0,4 0,4 0,0 6 749 7 026 -3,9% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,4 0,1 741 712 4,1% 0,4 0,5 -0,1 7 045 8 434 -16,5% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,2 0,1 421 409 2,9% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 177 5 088 -17,9% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 320 303 5,6% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 868 3 346 -14,3% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,4 0,0 651 605 7,6% 0,3 0,3 0,0 5 430 4 543 19,5% 

CHERY 0,4 0,2 0,2 607 303 100,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0 5 527 4 987 10,8% 

CHANGAN 0,3 0,0 0,3 473 30 1476,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 2 186 1 497 46,0% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,1 0,1 303 246 23,2% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 834 2 594 9,3% 

FIAT 0,1 0,0 0,1 150 69 117,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 137 982 15,8% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 5 -40,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 44 69 -36,2% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 150 172 -12,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 653 1 543 7,1% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 175 117 49,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 296 1 308 -0,9% 

HONDA 0,1 0,3 -0,2 157 501 -68,7% 0,1 0,3 -0,2 1 629 4 526 -64,0% 

FORD 0,1 2,2 -2,1 135 3 617 -96,3% 1,1 2,3 -1,2 17 536 37 349 -53,0% 

LIFAN 0,1 0,7 -0,6 130 1 100 -88,2% 0,2 0,8 -0,6 3 823 13 777 -72,3% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 110 130 -15,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 383 1 280 8,0% 

ZOTYE 0,0 0,2 -0,2 51 381 -86,6% 0,1 0,2 -0,1 1 322 2 794 -52,7% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 44 44 0,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 371 476 -22,1% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 37 15 146,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 246 153 60,8% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 31 76 -59% 0,0 0,0 0,0 716 676 6% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 15 44 -65,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 290 247 17,4% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 10 25 -60,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 179 325 -44,9% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 6 15 -60,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 49 121 -59,5% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 20 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 121 -96,7% 

RAVON 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 0 - 0,0 0,3 -0,3 0 5 184 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  156 817 167 494 -6,37% 100,0 100,0  1 580 266 1 625 351 -2,77% 

  

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

 

SOLLERS 
Group 

3,2 3,5 -0,3 4 969 5 803 -14,4% 2,8 2,8 0,0 44 953 45 870 -2,0% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 20 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 121 -97% 

Ford LCV 0,8 0,8 0,0 1 237 1 261 -2% 0,7 0,6 0,1 10 962 10 139 8% 

UAZ 2,4 2,7 -0,3 3 732 4 522 -17% 2,2 2,2 0,0 33 987 35 610 -5% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR NOVEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
NOVEMBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

# MODEL BRAND 
November  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-November 

2019 2018 YoY   2019 2018 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 12 574 13 324 -750  
1 Granta Lada 121 260 93 779 27 481 

2 Vesta Lada 8 703 9 906 -1 203  
2 Vesta Lada 100 501 96 763 3 738 

3 Rio KIA 7 733 8 536 -803  
3 Rio KIA 85 806 91 506 -5 700 

4 Creta Hyundai 7 273 6 800 473  
4 Creta Hyundai 66 048 62 339 3 709 

5 Polo VW 4 681 5 307 -626  
5 Solaris Hyundai 54 305 61 129 -6 824 

6 Solaris Hyundai 4 476 5 413 -937  
6 Polo VW 51 796 53 454 -1 658 

7 Tiguan VW 3 718 3 487 231  
7 Largus Lada 39 032 39 789 -757 

8 Largus Lada 3 678 3 680 -2  
8 Duster Renault 34 523 39 138 -4 615 

9 Duster Renault 3 443 3 618 -175  
9 Tiguan VW 32 863 29 928 2 935 

10 Octavia A7 Škoda 3 266 2 281 985  
10 Rapid Škoda 31 865 32 784 -919 

11 Rapid Škoda 3 176 3 732 -556  
11 Logan Renault 31 536 28 080 3 456 

12 Logan Renault 3 057 3 263 -206  
12 Sportage KIA 31 111 29 912 1 199 

13 Sportage KIA 2 942 3 100 -158  
13 Camry Toyota 30 599 29 681 918 

14 4x4 Lada 2 919 3 095 -176  
14 4x4 Lada 29 244 30 135 -891 

15 Camry Toyota 2 868 3 434 -566  
15 Sandero Renault 27 460 29 802 -2 342 

16 RAV 4 Toyota 2 672 2 291 381  
16 XRAY Lada 26 602 31 702 -5 100 

17 Kodiaq Škoda 2 553 2 013 540  
17 RAV 4 Toyota 25 663 27 539 -1 876 

18 XRAY Lada 2 489 2 696 -207  
18 Optima KIA 24 038 19 383 4 655 

19 Sandero Renault 2 471 3 542 -1 071  
19 Octavia A7 Škoda 23 983 21 948 2 035 

20 Qashqai Nissan 2 458 2 299 159  
20 Kaptur Renault 23 696 28 445 -4 749 

21 Outlander Mitsubishi 2 334 2 451 -117  
21 Kodiaq Škoda 22 434 13 659 8 775 

22 Tucson Hyundai 2 152 1 820 332  
22 Outlander Mitsubishi 21 829 21 995 -166 

23 CX-5 Mazda 2 050 2 431 -381  
23 Qashqai Nissan 21 749 20 537 1 212 

24 NIVA Chevrolet 1 950 2 365 -415  
24 Tucson Hyundai 20 769 20 147 622 

25 Arkana Renault 1 896 0 1 896  
25 CX-5 Mazda 19 854 19 938 -84 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


